CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING AGENDA
5161 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, Mi 48864-1198

(517) 8534000
WEDNESDAY, February 26, 2014 6:30 PM
TOWN HALL ROOM

A. CALL MEETING TO ORDER
B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

C. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES
o Wednesday February 12, 2014

D. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. ZBA CASE NO. 13-06-12-2 MICHAEL STEVENS/STEVENS ASSOCIATES BUILDERS, P.0. BOX 127,
GRAND LEDGE, Ml 48837

DESCRIPTION: 4650 Moore Street
TAX PARCLE: 21-409-003
ZONING DISTRICT: PO (Professionat & Qffice)

The case was heard at the June 12, 2013 mesting of the Zoning Board of Appeais (ZBA) and
was tabled by the ZBA untii additional information was provided by the applicant. The applicant
has provided new information.

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-471(b)(3), which states the all structures and grading activities shall be
setback 50 feet from the ordinary high water mark of the Red Cedar River.

e Section 86-618(2), which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures, may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals; provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase
the area, height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable
site development regulations.

e Section 86-755, which states for general office, three parking spaces per 1,000 square
feet of gross floor area (minimum) to four parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross
floor area {maximum) are required.

The applicant is proposing to place a structure and grade within the 50-foot setback of the
ordinary high water mark of the Red Cedar River; add onto a nonconforming building; and
provide an insufficient number of parking spaces at 4650 Moore Street; therefore the applicant
is requesting varfances.

E. NEW BUSINESS

1. ZBA CASE NO. 14-02-26-1 WILLIAM PIERCE & NANCY INMAN, 6103 E. LAKE DRIVE, HASLETT,

M1 48840
DESCRIPTION: 6103 E. Lake Drive
TAX PARCEL: 02-408-013

ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family-High Density)
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The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

¢ Section 86-618(2), which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals, provided, that such alteration, or extension shall not increase the area,
height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site
development regulations.

The applicant is proposing an addition to the existing nonconforming accessory building (garage)
which is located at 6103 East Lake Drive.

. ZBA CASE NO. 14-02-26-2 BELLE TIRE, INC., 1000 ENTERPRISE DRIVE, ALLEN PARK, MI

48101

DESCRIPTION: 2045 Grand River Avenue
TAX PARCEL. 21-276-009

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)

* %% ¥ APPLICANT HAS CANCELLED THE REQUEST UNTIL A FUTURE DATE****

. ZBA CASE NO. 14-02-26-3 PETER B.HOLTZ, 2215 BURCHAM DRIVE, EAST LANSING, MI

48823

DESCRIPTION: 2090 Grand River Avenue
TAX PARCEL: 21-226-003

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

e Section 86-618(2), which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures, may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals; provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase
the area, height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable
site development regulations.

The applicant is to proposing to remodel the front fagade of the nonconforming multi-tenant
building located at 2090 Grand River Avenue; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance.

OTHER BUSINESS

PUBLIC REMARKS

BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS
ADJOURNMENT

POST SCRIPT -PATRICIA JACKSON

Information regarding the request may be examined at the Department of Community Planning and
Development, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Michigan 48864-1198, between the hours of 8:00 am
and 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday. Comments may be made in writing addressed to the Zoning
Board of Appeals at 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, M1 48864 or may be made at the hearing.

BRET DREYFUS
TOWNSHIP CLERK




ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING PROCEDURE

Persons wishing to address the topic of a scheduled public hearing are encouraged to present their
remarks during the public hearing portion of the Zoning Board of Appeals meeting, If you do intend to
speak before the Zoning Board of Appeals please sign In at the door. Duwring a public hearing, the
following order shall be used:
Township Staff Review
Comments by the applicant or applicant's designee(s)
Comments by other persons
Applicant rebutlal
ZBA members discuss the case. If necessary, the applicant may be asked to respond to
questions from the ZBA members

6. Action by the ZBA
Persons wishing to appeal a decision of the Zening Board of Appeals shall do so in accordance with
Michigan Court Rules of Appeals to Circuit Court MCR 7.1041.
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING MINUTES :
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS M| 48864-1198
517.853.4000

WEDNESDAY, FEBRUARY 12, 2014

PRESENT: Members, Jackson, LeGoff, Ohlrogge, Hershiser, Chair Beauchine,
ABSENT: None
STAFF: Martha Wyatt, Associate Planner/Landscape Architect;

Rick Brown, Associate Planner;

A, CALL MEETING TO ORDER
Chair Beauchine called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO APPROVE THE AGENDA WITH CASE 14-01-12-2 BEING MOVED

TO THE FIRST CASE TO BE HEARD UNDER NEW BUSINESS.

SECONDED BY MEMBER OHLROGGE

VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.

Member Hershiser asked staff why the case was being removed from the agenda,

Mr. Brown said the applicant had modified his plans to eliminate the need for a variance.

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO TABLE CASE 14-02-12-2 AT THE REQUEST OF THE APPLICANT

SECONDED BY MEMBER OHLROGGE
YOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.
C. CORRECTIONS, APPROVAL, & RATIFICATION OF MINUTES
Wednesday, December 11, 2013
Wednesday, January 8, 2014
MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO APPROVE THE MINUTES AS WRITTEN
SECONDED BY MEMBER OHLROGGE
VOICE VOTE: Motion carried unanimously.
D. UNFINISHED BUSINESS

1. ZBA CASE NO. 14-01-08-1 DAVID SKINNER ¢/0 CYNERGY AEC, 320 S, BOSTON, 12™ FLOOR

TULSA, OK 74103

DESCRIPTION: 5110 Times Square Drive
TAX PARCEL: 15-400-025
ZONING DISTRICT: CS Commercial)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

¢ Section 86-687(3)a., which states one wall sign shall be permitted and may be located flat
against the building's front fagade or parallel to the front fagade on a canopy. For
‘businesses with frontage on more than one public street, two signs may be permitted. In no
case shall more than one wall sign be located on a fagade and no wall sign shall be located
on a rear fagade.
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The applicant is proposing to install more than one wall sign on the front fagade of the Walmart,
and one wall sign is permitted; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance.

Ms. Wyatt outlined the case for discussion.

Mr. David Skinner, Cynergy AEC, 320 S. Boston, 12th Floor, Tuisa, OK, the applicant, said they are
installing a new corporate logo and changing the tire/service sign for a net reduction of the total
amount of sign square footage. He said the square footage of the sign total would drop from the
existing 292,07 square footage to the proposed square footage of 235.77.

Member Hershiser spoke in support of the variance due to the fact the proposed square footage is
significantly less than the existing square footage.

Chair Beauchine asked Mr. Skinner who drives the cars Into the service bay.

Mr. Skinner said he was not sure but he thought the service technicians drove the cars into the
service bays.

Chair Beauchine asked staff about a letter dated 3/10/00 from the Building and Planning
Department that was sent to Walmart after the original variance was approved for wall signs. He
said the letter stated on the front that the variance had been approved and on the back listed part
of the variance that had been denied. He asked staff if this was accurate,

Ms. Wyatt replied she could not comment without reading the letter and the minutes from that
meeting,

Chair Beauchine said overali he supports the variance because it will reduce the sign square
footage.

Member Ohlrogge said she could not see how the variance met review criteria 1 and 2 as outlined in
Section 86-221. She commented she could understand the arguments that 3, 4 and 5 are met but
that she would have particular difficulty with review criteria 7 and somewhat with review criteria 6
and 8. She said the fact that some of the signs could be understood as directional really made the
decision difficult due to the lack of definition and characteristics of directional signage in the
Ordinance Code.

Member Jackson agreed with Member Ohlrogge regarding the need for the Township Board to revisit
the definition and characteristics of directional signs so the guidelines are clear for decision making
purposes, She sald in general she would support this variance as a reduction in the amount of
signage is a step in the right direction.

Member Ohlrogge asked Member LeGoff if she would ask the Township Board to clarify the
ordinances regarding directional signs.

Member LeGoff said she would bring up the topic with the Township Board.

Member Ohlrogge remarked in this instance the need for the signs over the service bays is clearly
an issue of public safety and in this case the issue of public safety clearly outweighs the desire for
signs on one side of the building only.

Member Jackson commented that the west elevation is very obscure and unless you had been in
the service department before you would not know where to go.

Member Hershiser agreed the service bays must be identified.

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE AS WRITTEN,

SECONDED BY MEMBER JACKSON

VOICE VOTE: YES: Member Hershiser, Jackson, Ohlrogge, LeGoff and Chair Beauchine
NO: None
Motion carried 5-0.
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E. NEW BUSINESS
1. ZBA CASE NO. 14-02-12-1 MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY FEDERAL CREDIT UNION, 3777 WEST
ROAD, EAST LANSING, M! 48823

DESCRIPTION: Jolly Road, east of Jolly Oak Road
TAX PARCEL; 33-378-006 & 33-378-007
ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

¢ Section 86-404(e){11), which states banks, credit unions, savings and loan establishments
are permitted by special use permit to have a maximum of five drive-through lanes.

e Section 86-755, outlines the parking standards and states for retail businesses with a gross
floor area less than 25,000 square feet: five (5) spaces per 1,000 square feet (minimum) to
5 4% spaces per 1,000 square feet (maximum) are to be provided,

The applicant is requesting a vatiance to construct a credit union facility (Michigan State
University Federal Credit Union) with six (6) four drive-through lanes and five (5) drive-through
lanes are permitted. The applicant is also requesting a variance fo exceed the maximum
number of parking spaces.

Ms. Wyatt outlined the case for discussion.

Mr. Greg McKenzie, Daniels and Zermack Architects, 2080 S. State Street, Ann Arbor, spoke
representing the applicant. He stated they are eliminating one of the driveways from the original
plan which will eliminate some hard surface area and their drive will not connect with Staybridge
Suites as previously planned. The proposed building is approximately 50% larger than an
average bank or credit union thus requiring extra parking and drive-through lanes. He stated the
other (Michigan State University Federal Credit Union) location in Ckemos is operating at the
upper limit of their capacity and this new location will heip alleviate their overflow. He said they
are well below the maximum impervious surface allowed by ordinance. Mr. McKenzie stated the
11 additional parking spaces would be constructed using pervious paving technology.

Chair Beauchine said he would support the variance for the extra parking spaces due to the fact
they are going to use pervious pavement, He said two drive-through lanes are located separate
and serve as only ATM lanes, thus alleviating congestion at the other four drive-through lanes by
the building.

Member Jackson said she was in support of the variance she asked staff why it is a variance
when 4 drive ups are allowed and the other two lanes are for ATM traffic. She said since the
credit union is combining two parcels and building such a large facility the extra drive up lane
makes a lot of sense.

Member Hershiser commented the Credit Union certainly knows if it requires additional parking
and in seeking pervious pavement options they are showing responsibility to the community.

Member Ohlrogge said she agreed with Member Jackson that the size of the facility should
dictate the number of drive up lanes.

Member Jackson asked how many telters this location would have.

Mr. McKenzie replied there would be 8 total inside, seven with one barrier free access teller
window,

Member Ohlrogge commented not all of the windows are ever in use.
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Ms. April Clobes, MSU Federal Credit Union, 3777 West Road, East Lansing, the applicant,
explained the intent is to have the teller windows all open at peak time but the Central Park
Branch has limited parking available so they try to control the amount of parking needed by
lower staffing levels at certain times. She also stated the barrier free window is staffed by a
teller who would move from another window to assist a customer who required barrier free
access.

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCES AS WRITTEN.

SECONDED BY MEMBER JACKSON

Chair Beauchine asked for a friendly amendment stating the pervious pavement be required as
proposed in the amended documents provided just prior to the meeting since they were not in

the original packet.

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE WITH PERVIOUS PAVEMENT FOR
PARKING AS OUTLINED iN ADDITION TO THE PACKET.

SECONDED BY MEMBER JACKSON

VOICE VOTE: YES: Member Hershiser, Jackson, LeGoff, Ohirogge and Chair Beauchine
NO: None
Motion carried 5-0.

2. ZBA CASE NO. 14-02-12-2 JUSTIN SPANGLER, 5975 CYPRESS STREET, HASLETT, Ml 48840

DESCRIPTION: 5975 Cypress Street
TAX PARCEL: 10-202-019
ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family, High Density)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

¢ Section 86-754, which states in one-family residential districts, no motor vehicle parking
space shall be provided in the front yard, except on a paved or gravel driveway that
occupies no more than 35 percent of the fotal areas of the front yard.

The applicant is requesting a variance to exceed the maximum 35 percent of the total areas of
the front yard to be occupied by paved or gravel surface for parking.

After heing moved up on the agenda to be heard first this case was tabled for an indeterminate
amount of time at the applicant’s request.

F. OTHER BUSINESS
None
G. PUBLIC REMARKS
None
H. BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Member Hershiser sald he was not planning to attend the selected seminar “Making Bullet Proof
Decisions as he did not think it would be beneficial.

. ADJOURNMENT
Chair Beauchine adjourned the meeting at 7:38 p.m.
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Respectfully Submitted,

Angela M. Ryan
Recording Secretary
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VARIANGE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

A vartance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met:

1.

Unlqjue circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable -
to other land or structures in the same zoning district.

These spacial circumstances are not self-created.

Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of the Ordinance
would result in practical difficulties. . '

The alleged practical difficuliies, which will result from a failure to grant the varlance, would
unreasonably prévent the owner from using the property for a permilted purpose or would
render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarlly burdensome.

Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in
the vicinity of the property.

The conditions peitaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature
as to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.

Granting the varjance will be generally consistent with public interest, the purposes and
intent of this Zoning Ordinance, C

Effect of Varfance Approval:

Granting a variance shall authorize only the purpose for which it was graﬁted.

1.

2, The eﬁectiﬁe date of a variance shall be the date of the Zoning Board of Appeals approves -
such variaqce. . - ) :

3. A building permit must be applied for within 24 months of the date of the approval of the
variance, and a Certificate of occupancy must be issued within 18 months of the date the -
building permit was issued, otherwise the variance shall be null and void.

Reapplication:
1. No application for a variance, which has been denied wholly or in part by the Zoning Board

of appeals, shall be resubritted until the expiration of one (1) year or more from the date
of such denial, except on grounds of newly discovered evidence or proof of changed
conditions found by the Zoning Board of Appeals to be sufficient to Justify consideration.

GIPLANNINGIFORMSWpplicationsWARIANGE 3.doc




MEMORANDUNM

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FRQM: O///h/z// /w@ K. &(/M/%A(/( i

Martha K. Wyatt
Associate Planner/Landscape Archltect

DATE: February 21, 2014
RE: ZBA Case No. 13-06-12-2

ZBA CASE NO.: 13-06-12-2 MICHAEL STEVENS/STEVENS ASSOCIATES BUILDERS,
P.0. BOX 127, GRAND LEDGE, ! 48837

DESCRIPTION: 4650 Moore Street

TAX PARCEL: 21-409-003

ZONING DISTRICT: PO (Professional and Office}

The applicant is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

o Section 86-471(b)(3), which states the all structures and grading activities shall be setback
50 feet from the ordinary high water mark of the Red Cedar River.

o Section 86-618(2), which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures, may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals; provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase the
area, height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site
development regulations.

o Section 86-755, which states for general office, three parking spaces per 1,000 square feet
of gross floor area {minimum) to four parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor
area (maximum) are required.

This case was originally heard at the June 12, 2013 meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. At
that time the applicant had proposed to construct an approximate 768 square foot addition to
the existing building located at 4650 Moore Street, (Smart Homes Smart Offices). The
proposed plans presented in June 2013 included a second floor addition (528 square feet) to
the existing 1-story section of the building and an approximate 240 square foot, 1-story addition
on the east facade,

Several issues were discussed at the June 12, 2013 ZBA meeting including the following: a
parking agreement with Independent Bank (2119 Hamilton Road) which would permit
employees from Smart Homes Smart Offices to'park in the bank parking lot; concerns with the
current parking lot configuration on the subject site (4650 Moore Street), cars backing into
Moore Street; and concerns that certain aspects of the business may not be permitted uses in
the Professional and Office (PO) zoning district. '

r




ZBA Case No. 13-06-12-2
February 21, 2014

Page 2

On June 12, 2013 the ZBA heard the details of the case and voted to table the case until the
following information was provided or completed:

]

The applicant should apply for site plan review.

The use of the building shall be approved by the Director of Community Planning and
Development.

The applicant should contact the ingham County Road Departiment regarding conflicts
with vehicular movement in the parking area (backing into Moore Street),

A copy of a draft parking agreement between the property owner of 4650 Moore Street
and Independent Bank (2119 Hamilton Road) should be submitted to the Township for
review.

Since that time the applicant has provided a new site plan and new information. Staff met with
the property owner, John Gilluly on February 19, 2014 to discuss the revised plans and
suggested changes. Following is a summary of the revised information which includes staff's
comments:

]

The proposed addition at 4650 Moore Street has been modified. The 1-story addition on
the east side of the building has been eliminated. A second floor addition (528 square
feet) is proposed over the existing 1-story section of the building, similar in scope as the
original proposal. The addition will provide additional office space. The gross square
footage of the existing building (3,088 square feet) and 2" story addition is
approximately 3,618 square feet. :

The applicant has not applied for site’ plan review. Staff has reviewed site issues and
ordinance requirements with the applicant, noting additional variances may be required
during site plan review.

John Gilluly, president of Smart Homes Smart Offices, is now renting office space for
Smart Homes, Inc. at 2109 Hamilton Road (Hamilton Centre), which is zoned C-2
(Commercial). As part of their tenancy four (4) parking spaces are provided. These four
(4) parking spaces are dedicated to the office space at 2109 Hamilton Road and cannot
be counted at part of the required parking at 4650 Moore Street.

The property at 2109 Hamilton Road is zoned C-2 (Commercial). The technical and
installation services offered by Smart Homes Smart Offices are now located at 2109
Hamilton Road and appear to be consistent with uses allowed in the C-2 (Commercial)
zoning district (Section 86-404).

Administrative and general office uses are located in the office building at 4650 Moore
Street and appear to be consistent with uses allowed in the Professional and Office
(PO} zoning district (Section 86-432).
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o The Ingham County Road Department (ICRD) was contacted by the applicant but did
not provide specific comments regarding issues related to backing into Moore Street.
Staff has suggested the three (3) driveways be consolidated into one central driveway
by eliminating the northern driveway and create one (1) 25-foot wide driveway. The
ICRD was in support of staff's suggestion for the driveway consolidation, subject to
review and approval by the ICRD.

o Independent Bank is willing to have an informal agreement with Smart Homes Smart
Offices, allowing their employees to use three (3) parking spaces at the bank site. A
written and more permanent agreement is not an option being offered by Independent
Bank. As a result, the three (3) parking spaces at the bank site cannot be considered as
valid parking spaces for 4650 Moore Street.

o One (1) bicycle rack is proposed, however it is in conflict with the parking space south of
the bike rack. A drive 24-foot wide drive aisle is required and the plan shows an 18-foot
wide drive aisle. The applicant is willing to relocate the bike rack to the concrete patio
located on the east side of the building.

e Modifications are proposed to the existing parking lot in areas that are located within the
50-foot structure and grading setback from the ordinary high water mark of the Red
Cedar River.

e A 2-stall dumpster enclosure is proposed at the southeast comer of the parking area.
The proposed dumpster enclosure is located within the 50-foot grading and structure
setback from the ordinary high water mark of the Red Cedar River.

e The revised plan shows seven (7) parking spaces, however one (1) of the spaces will be
eliminated as an eight (8) foot wide van accessible aisle is required for the barrier-free
parking space and the plan shows a five (5) foot wide access aisle.

Based on the revised plan and information, the following variances are requested as outiined
below,

Section 86-47 1(b)}{(3) Setbacks from Water Feature_s

The applicant is proposing to construct a 2-stall dumpster enclosure and modify the existing
parking lot. These improvements are located within the 50-foot structure and grading setback of
the ordinary high water mark of the Red Cedar River. The proposed ‘dumpster enclosure is
considered a structure. Grading will occur in the 50-foot setback as part of the construction of
the dumpster enclosure. The dumpster enclosure is located approximately 30 feet from the
ordinary high water mark, at its closest point, thus encroaching into the setback approximately
20 feet,

Additional paving will be added to the parking lot in order to straighten out three (3) parking
spaces. The parking lot is considered a structure and is located within the 50-foot structure and
grading setback. Grading will occur in the 50-foot setback from the Red Cedar River as part of
the parking lot improvement.
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The leading edge of the revised parking fot is located approximately 29 feet from the ordinary
high water mark of the Red Cedar River, thus encroaching into the setback approximately 21
feet.

The applicant is requesting a variance to encroach into the 50-foot setback of the Red Cedar
River. The following chart summarizes the variance request:

Required Proposed Variance
Setback Sethack Request
Dumpster Enclosure 50 feet 30 feet 20 feet
(Structure & Grading)
Parking Lot 50 feet 29 feet 21 feet

(Structure & Grading)

Section 86-618(2) Adding onto a Nonconforming Structure

The existing building is considered nonconforming because the building does not meet current
required setbacks for the side yard and the setback from the ordinary high water mark of the
Red Cedar River. The required side yard setback in the PO district is 15 feet, per Section 86-
432(d)(3)a. The existing building is located approximately 4.7 feet from the north lot line, at the
closest point.

Per Section 86-471(b)(3), the required structure and grading setback from the Red Cedar River
is 50 feet as measured from the ordinary high water mark. Staff estimates the ordinary high
water mark to be the “edge of water’ as shown on the plan. The existing building at its closest
point is located approximately 46 feet from the ordinary high water mark. The proposed 2"
story addition will also be located approximately 46 feet from the ordinary high water mark.

Section 86-618(2) states a nonconforming structure, other than a single-family structure, may
be altered, expanded, or modemized without prior approval of the zoning board of appeals;
provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase the area, height, bulk, use,
or extent of the structure and shall satisfy ali other applicable site development regulations,

The proposed addition will increase the area, height, bulk, and extent of the nonconforming
building; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance.

Section 86-755 Parking Standards

The gross square footage of the existing building (3,088 square feet) plus the proposed
addition (528 square feet) is approximately 3,618 square feet. The required number of parking
spaces for an office use is 3 (minimum) to 4 (maximum) spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross
floor area. In this case 11 (minimum) to 15 (maximumy} parking spaces are required.
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Two (2) bicycle spaces are provided with the proposed bicycle rack. Per Section 86-760(h), the
number of required motor vehicle parking spaces may be reduced by one (1) motor vehicle
parking space for every two (2) bicycle parking spaces installed on a site; however the
reduction cannot exceed 10% of the total number of motor vehicle parking spaces. In this case
required number of parking spaces can be reduced by one (1) space.

Ten (10) parking spaces are required and six (6) parking spaces are provided on the subject
site; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance. The following chart summarizes the
variance request:

Required Proposed Variance
Parking Parking Request

Parking 10 spaces 6 spaces 4 spaces
{minimum)

Site History

]

On September 12, 1973 site plan review was granted under Site Plan Review #73-12.

The office building was constructed in approximately 1975.

A new business permit was issued on December 12, 2012 for current business under PB
#12-0778. A Certificate of Occupancy has not been issued as of the date of this

memorandum.

On June 12, 2013 the Zoning Board of Appeals voted to table ZBA Case No. 13-06-12-2
until additional information was provided by the applicant.

Attachments-to be revised

gL =

Application

Site Location Maps

Letter and submittals from Applicant dated February 17, 2014

Approved Zoning Board of Appeals minutes dated June 12, 2013, for ZBA Case #13-06-12-2
{etter dated June 17, 2013 regarding the decision by the Zoning Board of Appeals to table
ZBA Case #13-06-2-2 :

Existing and Proposed Site Plans dated received by the Township on February 17, 2014

Site plan showing 50-foot water features setback

Building Elevations and Floor Plans
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A Applicant _Micuast SBURNS w/ STvn s AssaaTes, Bulpels
Address of Applicant __ o Bee 1277
oRAND leptts , fNT 48R
Telephone (Work) (£17) Z2oA~o9("7 Teléphone (Home) (8177 ) &22~17184-
s _Fax (&\7) 6217-"1&4-.  Emal address: P, @ SHAAS ASGIATeS SULDRRS., Con
fiﬂ&’Vlnterest in property (circle one). Owner Tenant Option Other

B.  Site addressflocation & SO maQQ&S’r??z’zT

Zoning district Parcel number 2 (~ %724 ~ 0%
C. Nature of request (Please check all that apply):

Request for variance(s) . i ,

inl Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the “Zoning Ordinance” of the Code of
Ordinances

a Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township officlal.
charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances _ .

Zoning Ordinance section(s)

0. Reciuired Supporting Material Supporting Material if Applicable

-Property survey -Architectural sketches
-Legal description -Cther

-Proof of property ownership or
approval letter from owner
-Site plan to scale _
Written statement, which demonstrates how alf the review criteria wiil be met (See

next page)
e Miane STRyenG Enpo | 2
Signature of Applicant . Print Name Date '
- b=
Fee: &gyg 9 : Recejved by/Date: ’%M@Wfp § 2015

| (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the. Township's representatives or
experts the right to enter ontd the above described propery (or as described in the
attached Information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including but not imited to the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicant(s):
This is optional and will ot affect any decision on your application.) .

M SZ.0-} "%
Signature of Applicant(s) Date :

.Signature of Applicant(s) Date
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Varlance Request for 4650 Moore Street Okemos, M1 48864

As prepared by Michael Stevens, applicant for John & Karen Gilluly, Owners (Revised 2/14/14)

VARIANCE APPLICATION SUPPLEMENT

Avariance will be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met:

Unigue circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that is not applicable to
other land or structures in the same zoning district.

This property is smalier in size and unusually shaped with a large percentage of its total site
square footage unbuildable, due to the severe grade drop to the Red Cedar River along its
Southern edge. The existing parking lot foot printis irregularly shaped and not large enough to
accommodate the required number of parking spaces, and on-site options to increase the
number of parking spaces are severally limited. '

These special circumstances are not self-created.
The above special circurnstances are not self-created as Owners purchased the property “as-is”.

Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of the Ordinance
would result in practical difficuities.

Strict interpretation and enforcement of the existing Grdinance would prohibit the existing
building to be used at all, since the building and site “as-is” is a non-conforming building with
many non-conforming zoning and set-back issues.

The alleged practical difficulties, which will result froma failure to grant the variance, would
unreasonakly prevent the owner from using the property for a permitted purpose or would
render conformity with such restrictions unnecessatily burdensome,

The existing site cannot support the number of parking spaces required for the zoned use.
In addition, the existing building does not have enough office space for the Owners intended
purpose and growing business. The variance request is for a 2™ story addition on-top of the
existing one story rear section of the building. Total building footprint increase will be zero.
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Granting the variance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure in 2 manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would carry out
the spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice.

Property is zoned Office and is surrounded by similarly situated properties. Proposed 2" floor
additional office space is necessary for the property to properly function as Owners envisioned.

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the
vicinity of the property.

The proposed 2™ story addition will sit directly on top of the present one story rear portion of
the building and will be architecturally consistent with the existing building. The only adjacent
property that may be “affected” is the parking lot & office building to the North.

The conditions pertaining to the land or structure are not so general or recurrent in nature as
to make the formulation of a general regulation for such conditions practicable.

The property topography, site size, shape and the existing building’s siting make this a unique,
one-of-kind situation which warrants careful and thoughtful variance consideration. Requested
variances encourage re-purposing and re-using existing structures within existing neighborhoods
while recognizing the constraints of typical zoning requirements, which may not normally allow
for such deviations.

Granting the variance will be generally consisient with public interest, the purpose and intent
of this Zoning Ordinahce.

The property is zoned Office, is being used as an office and is surrounded by other office

-buildings. From a zoning and aesthetic perspective, the existing building and site “fits in” nicely

with the adjacent office buildings (and even with the higher-density residential townhome site
to the East). Existing building, along with the adjacent buildings in the neighborhood, all possess
a more residential scale and feel, which is one of the biggest reasons why the Owners purchased
this property.




. Smart Offices, Inc.
: 4650 Moore Street
- Okemos, MI 48864

Smart Homes, Inc.

Hamilton Centre

2109 Hamilton Rd. Suites 1308, 130C
" Okemos, MI 48864

' Phone: (517) 381-5171
' contact@mysmarthomes.com
© www.mysmarthomes.com

2/17/14

Charter Township of Meridian
Zoning Board of Appedls
Atin: Martha Wyatt

5151 Marsh Road

COkemos, Ml 48864

Esteemed memibers of the board:

On June 12, 2013, Smart Homes, Inc. / Smart Offices requested a variance o add on to nonconforming
building and for parking provided on site. Since that meeting, we have modified our original request at
the board's recommendaiion. Details are as follow:

In compliance with the commercial designation requirements of Smart Homes, Inc., we have secured
space at the Hamilton Centre Office Building, located at 2109 Hamilton Rd. Suites, 130 B and C, where
our service vans are now parked when not in service. As a result of our tenancy, we have also
acquired 2+ additional parking spaces at the Hamilton Centre office building, and through wiitten
agreement with Independent Bank, three additional spaces for staff, reducing the overall number of
vehicles parking df the 4650 Moore Sireet location. Furthermore, we have amended the proposal for
parking at Smart Offices, Inc., located at 4650 Moore $1. to address volume and traffic flow concerns.
Additional details on #raffic and parking can be found in the attached parking summary.

Finally, the revised variance request is for a ond story addition on-top of the existing one story rear .

section of the building. Total building footprint increase will be zero. We are no longer seeking the
storage shed that was in the original request.

We look forward to preseniing our case before the board on 2/26/14. Should you have any questions
before then, please do not hesitate to contact me directly.

Sincerely,

John Gilluly

Presidient [j [?(:%Eﬂﬂﬂ [
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Simart Offices, Inc.
+ 4650 Moore Street
Okemos, MI 48864

Smart Homes, LInc.

Hamilton Centre

2109 Hamilton Rd. Sultes 130B, 130C
Okemos, MI 48864

. Phone: (517) 381-5171
- contact@mysmarthomes.com
www,mysmarthomes.com

Parking Summery

The following provides an overview of available parking opfions for both Smart Homes and Smart
Offices employoes.

smart Offices: 4650 Moore St. Okemos, M| 48864
o Seven [7) spaces and one {1) bike rack for Smart Offices employees per Meridian Township
requirements specified in Sec. 86-756 of the municipal code. Please see attached parking plan.

Hamilton Centre: 2109 Hamitton Rd. Suifes 1308 & 130C, Okemos, M| 48864
»  Two {2) spaces located in the South end of the parking lot for Smart Homes employees.
o Two (2}+ additional spaces for the service vans and customer paiking.

Independent Bank: 2119 Hamilton Rd., Okemos, M| 48864
¢ Since early last year, the bank has designated three {3) spaces in the far West end of the
parking lot for Smart Homes and smart Offices employees per the verbal agreement with the
Bank. In place of submitting o written letter and af the exoress recuesf of the Bank itself, we ask
that you please contact Branch Manager, Dan Kreft at {517) 203-3800 for confirmatien of this
arrangement. We wish fo remain a good neighbor and ask that you please accept the bank’s
preferred method of communication for the purposes of the board's review.
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Maria Ostrander

To: wyatt@meridian.mi.us
Cc: DKreft@ibep.com; Kdacobs@ibep.com; John Gilluly; Mike Stevens
Subject: Parking arrangement for ZBA #13-08-12-2

Dear Ms. Wyatt.

In compliance with the Board’s request for supplemental materials by end of day 2/17/14, we humbly submit the
following:

Since early last year, the bank has designated three (3) spaces in the far West end of the parking lot for Smart Homes
and Smart Offices employees per the verbal agreement with Independent Bank, located at 2118 Hamilton Rd., Okemos,
ML in place of submitting a written letter and at the express request of the Bank itself, we ask that you please contact
Branch Manager, Dan Kreft at {517) 203-3800 for confirmation of this arrangement. We wish to remain a good
neighbor and ask that you please accept the bank’s preferred method of communication for the purposes of the board’s
review.

As always, we thank you for your time and assistance and hope you will not hesitate to contact us directly should you
have any guestions.

ﬁespectfully in service,

Maria Ostrander

Marketing Specialist

Smart Homes, Inc. / Smart Offices
4650 Moore St.

Okemos, MI 48864

(517) 381-5171 — Office www.MySmartHomes.com
(702) 925-0737 — Fax ) www.SmartOfficesIne.com

This e-mail, along with any attachments, is intended solely for the person or entity to which it is addressed and may contain information that is
privileged or confidential. Retransmission, copying, printing or any other form of disclosure is strictly prohibited. If you have received this e-mail in
error, please contact the sender immediately and delete this e-mail and any attachments, Thank you, :
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Proposed Layout and Use of Suites 130 B and 130 C, located at 2109 Hamilton Centre, Okemos, MI

Shelving
Shelving
Suite 130 A .
Not cuvrently Suite 130 B
oceupied
Shelving
Deor
Suite 130 C
Hallway g
g B
=l
- Door
Utility Closet
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TENANT DOB:_ 2013 1 &0

S T

TRNANT BUSINESS NAMBE: S art Homes
TENANT MAILING ADDRESS:- e

ADDRESS OF TENANT: 4650 MNoaved S -

S,eetionml.undrremim
hMﬁ&em&n&wﬂWMﬁmﬂM&mﬁmmm
apmd,mdhmmmmbydmmmmmmeTmmmeTthhsebymm
hireﬁamthhnﬂwﬂ,ﬂ:efoﬂuﬂnsprmiswasdmﬁbed below:

BUILDING NAMB: Hamilton Centre

ADDRESS: 2109 Hamiiton Rd. Okenog, M 48854

o208 L0~ (T olicer SE Corner)
APPROXIAMATE SQUARE FOOTAGE: A0 7_ L8 couat.

The Landiord and Teasnt hereby agree to the following provisions
section 23

-
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Sections 3 Termofleate o
3.1 - The term of the lease,shall be for g peiod of o
terminstingon _12/3! /18 .
3.zw=mﬂwwm&memmmwdonofmmaﬁﬁmMmofﬁs lease or any option
of which Tenant shall have availed itself, saidpmmﬁonwillbed&med month to month basis under the same

conditions as provided in this Lease Agreement mfmmwmofmmhﬁngmn&mmmhmme

fema!mmnbaﬁmmnﬁngmalm@embﬁahed subject premises to other
prospective tenants, Landlord apgmval is past leass termination date ag
identified in section 3.1 Lonteoct Avoont & i Jescribed i

The first lease (PAYMENT) obligﬁilcu ig:~(Profae
widg 11D | mon
4??%&@3&:@?‘ tﬁ

15
fihe lease. T

4.2 The monthly rental paymentsa:educbytheﬂrss(lst)dayofmhmomh@ﬁng term of this lease
oranyextmsionmueoﬁ mmsmﬂmmwmmmmemmmwmbym 1st, there is NO
“m”pmmshnnpayalo%fwofthamthtymmalamountinaddﬂiontommdueiﬂa:e.

MaMaﬁmbedﬁivmwihﬂmd}m‘daddmsas@mMinmqnl by date described in section 4.2,
Landlord reserves the right to change meiling address with reasonable notice to tenant.

4.4 - Wireless intemet is included in genth.. Landlosd holds the right to terminate this service &t Landiords
discretion in the eveat of Iaterent. Use of nternet without kmowledgo of landlord will result in & $100.00 foo plus
monthly rate. Tenant holds the right to cancel wireless mmumgewﬂhnﬁnimnmmmomhawﬁm

4.5 - Tenant agrees to pay forty dollars ($40.00) for non-sufficient funds on returned or unpaid checks. All
non-mﬂiciemﬁlndfwoshnﬂbeconsiduedaddiﬁonalrem and shall compensate the Landlord for costs incutred
bwwuofmwmeﬁ&immﬁngmamwdtomwmm’schedmwhwebmmnuedforinmfﬁciem
funds, The Landlord’s right to collect this mwmmmmmmmmm’aﬁmmmm
mdﬂotherpmvisionsofthisleasefoﬂheTmmdefmhinpayingm

&.6n1fthetenmnfnﬂstopayremmanyoth&mmswmdue,theimdloﬂmcsanoﬁceofdefaultunﬂwmni
as:equiredbylaw,deemmfaﬂswmkmeammmummmmﬁmwﬁodmmmemnmfm
costs and actual mmzyfwsinmedbytbeundlordinmfmcingtheLmIard’smmwies shatl be added to the
amount of the arrearage. A seven day "notice to quit® may be served to the Tenant in the event of nonpayment.
4.7 - Tn the event that rental payment i chronically late, Landlord or Landlords agent may give Tenant reasonable
siofice of intention to ferminate this lease. Tenant shall quit and surrender the leased premises to landlord upon
expirationoflu‘seaunoﬁﬁedbyl.amdlord in said notice, Teaant is considered chronically late if rent is not
received by Landlord on or before the dus date thres (3) times in a period of twelve (12) months. Temmination of
!mduemmpaymmm:m:eieasemmofmm Only upon releasing of premises will Lendlord
MMTmﬁMIWNMMMMMMmWIWW&M'W
of leage, Tenant is 'bieﬁ»rloescfrmifmwmmeiﬂmmmemtethatthisTmmiaobliytedto
pay. Teasnt is mpomib!eforauwstsmmedwleasemmimion. Rent shall not be considered late if
paymmteannotbemndeduetommbeyordtha’rmmsmol. '
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Russell Builders, Ine.
COMMERICIAL, LEASE AGREEMENT

Qection 5: Secarity Deposit
£.1 - The deposit used 88 mxﬁtytobmdthisi@seandtooﬁ%&% possibls sepairs (equal to one month reaf).
Fve_Howdrtd vty G Dollars and 00/100 $(575 00). (Deposit is not used by tenant to offet renit
payment), I more than ono pergon is on ihis lease ae tenant then all tenants are jointly and sevesally lisble for all
terms, conditions and covenauis of this lease. Deposit is due prior to execution of lease,

5.3 - Deposit s to relmburse the Landlord for acus damages to the premises and any common areas that directly
vesults from conduct by Tenant 20t reasonsbly expected in the aormal course of habitation of a dwelling, Tenant
to pay the Landlord foralltentinarremordueforpmmaﬂmmmﬂmofthis lease by the Tenant. The tenant
is linble for any balances semaining unpaid after the TLandlord applies the security deposit to such amouns. The

balance, ifany, ofthe security deposit shall bo refunded to tenant within forty five (45) days following tesmination

of lease.

5.3 - Secusity Deposit Notices o
A) Subject to the notice provision below, Landlord will maail o Tenant, within thirty (30) days after
tarmination of ocoupancy, ai itemized tist of claimed dasages for which the security deposit will be used.
B) Tenant shall forward all communications regarding the sequrity deposit and any other issues selated to thia
Jeage i0 Landlord address.

D) Tenant must notify landlord in writing within four (4) days after moving out of the lessed dwelling of a
and wheve tenant will receive mail; otherwise, Landlord
Remludmmmofdmmandthepmalﬁesadhﬁemwth&

nipg topay nmdthemofooooforacleaningfea,whichismreﬁmdable.

éﬂuTmmWiﬂbemponﬁbleforanyclmingminmmedbyl.a&dlordtobﬁngpmpertybwkwitsoﬁginal
wndmmm aormal wear. This includes but is not fimited to cleaning of walls, interior of windows, carpet,
ceiling and doors.

-
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Russell Builders, Inc.
COMMERICIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

Seetion 0 el for o olowing wiliten, Said bt td oo enarts it a5 0 b
O iios ncluded,  (PHONE SERVICE IS NOT INCLUDHD). |

&ZnTheLandlordshallber@pomiblefosmafouowiﬂguﬁﬁﬁ&e; Water, 8

9,1 = Use of si moust be permitted by Landlord and by local mmuicipalities, Signage approval is to be
Landlord approval does not guarantes municipality approval.
agt signage on building. Jandlord Wit RIS ne outside directiopal sign and one
m detail {8 between 61 LAl Tot

0.1 - Tenant shall examine the premiswmdoompleteanlnveniory and Condition Statement, The statement
ghall be given to the 1andlord within seven days after taking oocupancy. The tensnt should note on the Statement
conditions that need repair of maintenance. Shonld tensst not retuin 8 stadement within seven days, it shall be
understood that the dwelling is in excellestt cond ftion.

10,3 - Throughout the term of this lease, the tenant shall unaintain the premises in good condition and shall allow
no waste of the premises or utilities. Tenant shall be liable for any damsge to the premises o utilities that are
caused by the acts or omissions of the Tenant or Tenant’s guests. The Tenant shall pay, on demand of the

Landlord, cost to replece any broken or damaged window glass, damsaged property or lost or broken keys .
Tennant shall maintain property with ownesship care.

e oorial. the Tennt shall not aiter, decorate of
without written consent from landlord. Tenant shall not remove any furnishing or appliances supplied.
Tenantisresponsiblefomosttorepai:any alteration.

11.2 - Any remodeling costs will be the responsibility of Tenant, however nuust be approved by Landlord,
Landtord holds the right to be builder or remodeler for any improvements.

L0 = ASIEIHISS

12.1 - The Tenant shall not assign

sublease any part of the premises without witten approval by landlord,

3 " shaﬂ have reasonable sccess tothe premises for inspeotion, maintenance of
repair, This includes reasons of building improvement, emesgency and govermnmental inspection. Landlord may

show premises to prospemvetenalﬁorbuyer during last ninety (90) days of lease period.

Pagedof7
Tenant Initials
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Russell Builders, Inc,
COMMERICIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

14.1 - ¥ tesiant remo substantially all fenant’s _propesty from the premises, landlord may immediately enter
and redecorats without abatement of reat and these acts shall not ﬁmem’sobﬁgaﬁonsuMeﬂhislwse.
If the Tenant abandons the premises before tho lease expires, ol rent for the cemainder of the tesm of the lease
shall immediately become due. Landlord has absolute right to remove any personal property and dispose of
following abandonment. Landlord shall have the right to enter and repossess the premises, to remave all persons
there, mveaﬂmpmythﬁeasmaybaangwedby faw and in such event, this lease and all ights of the Tenagt

Teaant, and Landlord shallha.veth'edmytomiﬁgteandmininﬁaedamgesfqrthebalanceot_‘themn@med

this leass, mﬁordmayremver'nsexpens%fof reing the lease, inc!udingcwrtmstsmdacmm
mmeyfmﬁomTMmdrequrmormOfthetermoﬁheleaseshauimmediaieiybecomedueamlpayable.

Herting | 2.0 - Ipgnvants

15,1, - Tenaut i6 responsiblo to catry roimmnm $500,000.00public fiability insurance and & miniraum of
$500,000,00 propesty damage inmurance protecting both tandlord and tenant. A copy is to be provided with leass
and prior to OCCUPAILY.

aw, landtord shall notheliableto'!‘emmforanydnmagempmputyor loss of
Tmant’spersomlpropatythatismsedbytheﬂ of casualty on the premises, Tenant shall indemnify and save
hnrmleusthelandlo:d&omanliability oroostremﬂﬁngfromwsﬁgeMGbmint.Temntshmﬂdwryamer’y
inmurance policy. Landlord in not responsible for any loss or damage of Tenant’s property.

Sectiorn ¢ Casuglty DOmage :

17.1 - Should pre: feased be partiaily damaged by fire or other cause at any time, the Landlord at his option,
may eith&rwmmgtethislmorrepairormorethe premises. Ifthepraniswaresomoredofmpaimdtheﬂ
itﬁsleaseslmllremaininﬁ;llfomeandcﬁ‘eetbmreatahallbepmatedmallcwforﬁmeofompamymt ¢
permitted, If premises oannotberepairedorrestomdwhhinreasoﬁableﬁme, this lease shall terminate and the
landlord shall have not liability to the Tenant or any other pesson. Landlord shall not be liable for any delay for
providing housing for the teaant during repais.

FOZALR

O ok, purty docs hereby

remise, releass and discharge the other pasty, and any officer, agent, employee, OF
sve of such party, of and from iability whatsoever hereafter arising from loss, damage of injury caused

byﬁreorotha‘Mforwhichinsnamiswﬁedbytheinjmedpmyattheﬁmeofmchloss,d.umag'eor

injurytotheextentofanyremverybytheinmedpartyattheﬁma of such loss, damage or injury by the insured
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Russell Builders, Inc.
COMMERICIAL LEASE AGREEMENT

94,1 - Landlord shall not be responsible or Tiable to Lessee for any loss or damage that may be occasioned by or
through the acts or omissions of any persons oecupying adjoining premises or any pari of the premises adjacent 0
or connected with the demised premises or any part of the building of which the demised premises are a part of for
any loss or damage resulting io Tenant or his propety from burst, stopped or leaking water, gas, or sewer pipes or
for any damage or loss of property within the demised premises from any cause whatsoever. In the event of sale or
transfer (including any transfer by operation of law) of the demised premises Landlord (aod any subsequent
Owner of the demised premises making such a transfer) shall be relived from any and all obligations and liabilities
under this Leass except such obligations aod liabilities as shall have arisen during Landlords (or such subsequent
Owner's) respective period of Ownership, provided that the transferee assurmes in writing all of the obligations of
the Landlord under this lease, '

Section 25,0 - Indemnity

95,1 - Tenant shall indemnify Lendlord from all lability to third pariies for damages to person or popetty in, or -
from the leased premises from any cause whatsoever other than caused by the negligence of landtord, and from all
liability to third parties by reason of any negligent or wrongful act of Tenant, its agents, employees, invitees or
contractors.

Lacmon) 600 THER
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‘This leass is elfective on ihe date of signatures as shown below. By sigaing (s lease; yon hevehy Rayeh tar”-
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Maria Ostrander

From: Maria Ostrander

Sent: - Monday, February 17, 2014 11:19 AM

To: 'Petarson, Robert'

Subject: RE: Proposed parking model for 4650 Moore St, Okemos M!
Importance: High

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Greetings Bob,

Thank you for your email.

We are required to submit a letter from the ICRD by end of day. 1understand that your department may not be
comfortable submitting an endorsement for the design as presented, but my strict interpretation of the language of Ms.
Wyatt's request is that the Township is looking for the ICRD to make an unbiased assessment and recommendation of
the current design as compared to the proposed design. 1am not seeking an endorsement for the project; however, |
am asking if your office would be willing to provide a letter stating your professional opinion and any recommendations

on the proposed design.

Respectfully,
Maria Ostrander
(517) 381-5171.

From: Peterson, Robert [mailto: rpeterson@Ingham.org]

Sent: Monday, February 17, 2014 10:52 AM

To: Maria Ostrander

Cc: wyatt@meridian.mi.us .

Subject: RE: Proposed parking model for 4650 Moore St. Okemos MI

Ms. Ostrander: .

As | stated in my previous email: “The township informed me that they were working with you to reconfigure access to
the site hecause you intend to build an addition onto the existing building. They also mentioned that they suggested
that you reconfigure the site access to provide one driveway, which ICRD fully supports.” The proposed configuration
ililustrates three driveways to the site.

Sincerely,

Robert H. Petersen, P.E.

ingham County Road Departiment
Director of Engineering

County Highway Engineer

(517) 676-9722- ext 336
rpeterson@ingham.org

Frorh: Marla Ostrander [mallto:mostrander@mvsmarthomes.com]
Sent: Monday, Februaty 17, 2014 10:34 AM

1

To: Marfa Ostrander; Peterson, Robert; Swanson, Mark MRt T r«m,.
Subject: RE: Proposed parking model for 4650 Moore St. Okemos MI P)J,Lg }}&L[ §\ﬂ E[
Importance: High il
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Greetings Bob, Mark,

 hope this morning finds you well. | simply wanted to follow up with you this morning to see If you've had an
opportunity to review the revised parking proposal and diagram of existing parking as submitted by Mike Stevens.
Today is the day that we are required to submit a letter from the ICRD as required by the Township. Inan email from
Martha Wyatt w/the Township, the ZBA is requiring that we present a “Letter from the Ingham County Road
Department regarding conflicts with vehicular movement in the parking are at 4650 Moore Street {backing into Moore
streat)”. | thought it might be helpful to provide a direct quote so as not to lose the meaning in translation.

Please let me know if you have any additional questions after reviewing the attached. if this is not a service that your
office is able to provide today, the courtesy of a reply before 3 PM so | can make the necessary arrangements on my
end, would be greatly appreciate.

Thank you for your time and assistance.
Respectfully,
Maria Ostrander

(517) 381-5171
mostrander@mysmarthomes.com

From: Maria Ostrander

Sent: Friday, February 14, 2014 5:08 PM

To: 'rpeterson@ingham.org’

Ce: John Gilluly; 'Mike Stevens'; mswanson@ingharn.org; 'wyati@meridian.mi.us’
Subject: RE: Proposed parking model for 4650 Moore St. Okemos MI

Greetings Robert,

Thank you for your email. Mr. Mike Stevens has sent the attached revised proposal and drawing of the existing parking
layout to Mark Swanson. | beifieve this should provide the township and the ICRD a clearer picture of the proposed
access and parking configuration, but please do not hesitate to contact either Mike or me personally, should you have
any additional questions.

Thank you for your time and assistance:.

Respectfully,
Maria Ostrander

From: Mike Stevens [maiito:mike@stevensassociatesbuilders.com]

Sent: Friday, February 14, 2014 4:14 PM NS TS
To: mswanson@ingham.org t ! \\]ié I :j\*jijﬂ
Cc: Maria Ostrander; John Giliuly £ . !
Subject: RE: Proposed parking modei for 4650 Moore St. Okemos MI v OFER 17 24 j
b :
I
Mark, AN R t:},.[J

D T L B b R

Attached please find another proposed parking area plan for the above mentioned project.
This particular plan demonstrates that Meridian Township’s required number of parking spaces (seven (7) minimum) can
be provided within the existing pavement perimeter while meeting ali current ingress, egress and parking requirements.

2




As Maria’s earlier email mentions (attached below), Meridian Township has asked that we submit a letter from your
department that speaks to the proposed plan as it relates to vehicular movement along Moore St.

We appreciate your working with us on meeting our submission deadline of Monday, 2/17.
Please contact either Maria or myself at (517) 204-0967 with any questions.
Thanks again.

ike Stevens

President

Stevens Assoclates Builders
(517) 204-0967

From: Maria Ostrander [mailto:mostrander@mysmarthomes.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 13, 2014 2:24 PM

To: mswanson@ingham.org

Cc: John Gilluly; mike@stevensassociatesbuilders.com

Subject: Proposed parking model for 4650 Moore St. Okemos MI
Importance: High

Greetings Mark.

Thank you for your time and assistance this morning. Please find attached a PDF version of the proposed parking model
for the office that you had requesied. As we discussed, the Township has asked that we submit a letter from your
department that speaks to the proposed plan as it relates to vehicular movement along Moore St. We appreciate your
working with us on meeting our submission deadline of Monday, 2/17.

If ydu have any guestions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact us directly. Agaln, we greatly
appreciate your time and assistance. '

Respectfully,
Maria

If you have any feedback, questions, or problems, feel free fo contact me any time,

Thank you for your continued business with Smart Homes/Smart Offices! j r{i{: g
emlpTn
PRI

—‘L‘hii"n‘l
Thank you, : !
’ FER 1% 201 f!

H
Maria Ostrander | N
e

R T U Tt Y £ e e B v o ey .

o1

Marketing Specialist

Smart Homes, Inc, / Smart Offices
4650 Moore St. '
Okemos, MI 48864

(517) 381-5171 — Oftice www.MySmartHomes.com
(702) 925-0737 - Fax www,SmartOfficesInc.com
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Member LeGoff stated her support of the variance.
Member Ohlrogge asked what fencing requirements were In the front yard.

Ms. Wyatt said fencing could be in the front yard as long as it did not interfere with the sight
triangle.

Chair Beauchine said he thought the intent of the ordinance was to keep accessoty buildings
from blocking front yard views. He remarked the yard indicated in this case the subject yard {ook
like the side yard of the house and the house sits back away from the road.

Member Ohirogge commented there are several large trees and taking the trees into
consideration she understands the shed was in the proposed location. She thought the
applicant should extend the fence around the shed 1o keep it from being seen from the Jolly
Road side of the property.

Member Hershiser said the design of the shed was visually pleasing and would not detract from
the property or those surrounding it. He said the applicant does have unusual circumstances
due to the fact it is on a corner lot and has two front yards. Also there are a lot of mature trees
s0 he said he would support the variance.

Member Jackson voiced her support of the varlance, without a fence surrounding the shed.

Member LeGoff stated her support of the variance because the property has two front yards
which makes positioning the shed difficult.

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO APPROVE THE VARIANCE AS WRITTEN.
SECONDED BY MEMBER JACKSON,
Member Ohlrogge commented she would like to see a fence around the shed.

Member Hershiser pointed out the fence allowed would only be 6 feat tall so the shed would
stick up above the fence which may look worse than no fence.

VOICE VOTE: YES: Member Hershiser, Jackson, Ohlrogge, LeGoff, Chair Beauchine
NQ: None
Motion carried 5-0.

. 7BA CASE NO. 13-06-12-2 MICHAEL STEVENS/STEVENS ASSOCIATES BUILDERS, P.0. BOX 127,

GRAND LEDGE, MI 48837

DESCRIPTION: 4650 Moore Street
TAX PARCEL: 21-428-003
7ONING DISTRICT: PO (Professional Office)

The applicant Is requesting variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

o Section 86-618(2), which states honconforming structures, other than single-family
structures, may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals; provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase the
area, height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site
development regulations. '

o Section 86-755, which states for general office, three parking spaces per 1,000 équare feet
of gross floor area {minimum) to four parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor
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area (maximum) are required.

The applicant is requesting to construct an addition onto a nonconforming building (office
puilding) and provide an insufficient number of parking spaces at 4650 Moore Street; therefore
the applicant is requesting variances.

Ms. Wyatt outlined the case for discussion.

Mr. Michae! Stevens, Stevens and Associates Builders, PO Box 127, Grand Ledge, representing
the applicant, stated before his clients bought the bullding an addition seemed feasible from a
construction standpoint. He remarked after the building was purchased several issues with the
addition were brought to the attention of the applicant. He sald the property had not been
through site plan review,

Ms, Maria Ostrander, P.0. Box 134, Dewltt, an employee of Smart Home/Smart Office, Inc.
stated the purpose of the business is to provide integrated technology to homes and
businesses. They employ programmers ‘and Installers for the technology aspect of the business.
She said they aiso design web sites for businesses as well as systems for homes.

Mr. Nick Russell, Russell Builders, Inc., 2060 Riverwood Drive, Okemos, the property owner to
the north of the location sald his primary concern Is parking. He said if the applicant Is adding
more employees then parking would be an Issue. He pointed out there are soeveral resldences
iocated near the site and a shortage of parking could negatively impact the residences and
other businesses in the area.

Mr. Stevens said parking is a known problem and they are trying to resolve it. He said the
owners don’t want to negatively impact the surrounding area. He said the 2#d floor of the
addition would be for conference space and would not be intended to add space for more
employees,

Chair Beauchine commented the packet contained communications from Mr. John Russell in
opposition to the project and from the owners of the subject property Mr. and Mrs. Gilluly.

Member Hershiser asked staff if the ordinary high water mark was the same as the 100-year
floodplain., '

Ms. Wyatt explained the ordinary high water mark is a line on the river banik created by water
fluctuations which create distinct changes in vegetation and the 1.00-year floodplain is the tevel
the water rises to during a 100-year storm event and Is not the same as the ordinary high water
mark.

Member Jackson asked If the high water mark setback was to keep buildings from being too
close to the water.

Ms. Wyatt explained there is a 50 foot setback from the high water mark so the building would
not be affected by water on a constant basis,

Member Hershiser commented he could not support the variance without more information. He
said he would like to know what variances are required at one time instead of the applicant
having to come back several times. He noted the applicant should go through site plan review.

MEMBER HERSHISER MOVED TO TABLE THE CASE UNTIL SITE PLAN REVIEW IS COMPLETE AND
STAFF KNOWS EXACTLY WHICH VARIANCES ARE REQUIRED. '

SECOND BY MEMBER LEGOFF
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MOTION TO TABLE: YES: Member Hershiser, LeGoff and Jackson
NO: Member Ohlrogge and Chair Beauchine
Motion carries 3-2.

Member Ohlrogge said she would have liked more discussion on the matier.

Chalr Beauchine remarked board members could comment during Board Member Comments to
provide some guidance to the applicant,

F. OTHER BUSINESS
None
G. PUBLIC REMARKS
Nonhe
H., BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS

Member Ohlirogge said there were 4 documents she would like to see: site plan review, a
certificate of occupancy, a parking agreement with the bank, and a letter of approval from the
Ingham County Department of Roads and Transpotation. She commented she would like to be
able to access the property with permission from the applicant.

Member Hershiser said parking was important and it would be helpful if staff could determine the
exact number of spaces required.

Member LeGoff stated when she drove by there was obvious parking issues,

Chalr Beauchine pointed out the applicant has given permission to access the property. He said
he was concerned about the location of the storage shed and its proximity to the steep banlk of
the river,

Member Jackson said generally she suppotts less parking but not In an Instance where it would
bhe Inadequate for the employees and customers.

. ADJOURNMENT
Chair Beauchine adjourned the meeting at 7:35 p.m,

Respectfully Submitted,

Angela M. Ryan
Recording Secretary
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June 17, 2013

Mr. Michael Stevens
Stavens Associates Builders
P.O. Box 127

Grand Ledge, Ml 48837

RE: ZBA Case No.13-06-12-2
4650 Moore Street

Dear Mr. Stevens:

The Zoning Board of Appeals, at its regular meeting held on June 12, 2013 voted to table your
request for variances from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

o Section 86-618(2), which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures, may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals; provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase the
area, helght, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site
development regulations.

o Section 86-755, which states for general office, three parking spaces per 1,000 square feet
of gross floor area (minimum) to four parking spaces per 1,000 square feet of gross floor
area (maximum) are required.

The Zoning Board of Appeals voted to table the request.until the following information was
provided or completed:

o The applicant should apply for site plan review.

e The use of the building shall be approved by the Director of Community Planning and
Development

o The applicant should contact the Ingham County Department of Roads and
Transportation regarding conflicts with vehicular movement In the parking area (backing

. into Moore Stréet).

o A copy of a draft parking agreement between the property owner of 4650 Moore Street
and Independent Bank (2119 Hamilton Road) should be submitted to the Township for
review.

Once these items are completed, staff will contact you to discuss when the variance request will
be scheduled to be heard at a regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals. A legal notice Is
required for the case, 15 days before the meeting date. The application and notice deadline
schedule is enclosed for your review.

5151 MARSH ROAD, OXEMOS, MICHIGAN 48864-1198 (517) 853-4000
www.meridian.mius

&




MICHAEL STEVENS (ZBA CAS 0. 13-06-12-2)
4650 NIOORE STREET
June 17, 2013
Page 2

If you have any questions, please contact me at 517-853-4580,
Sincerely,

(M//V%@é/ ,ﬂfg//&@(

Martha K. Wyatt
Associate Planner/Landscape Architect

Enclosure

ce: John Gilluly, Smart Homes Smart Offices
Building Division

GIPLANNING\ZBAVZEA LETTERS\2013 Lelters\LETTER. 13-06-12-2 TABLE LETTER 1
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals
FROM: & .

Richard F/Broven, Jr/ AICP, CBSP
Associate Planner

DATE: February 20, 2014
RE: ZBA Case No. 14-02-28-1

ZBA CASENO..  14-02-26-1 WILLIAM PIERCE & NANCY INMAN, 6103 E. LAKE DRIVE,
HASLETT, MI 48840

DESCRIPTION: 6103 E. Lake Drive

TAX PARCEL: 02-408-013

ZONING DISTRICT: RB (Single Family-High Density)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following sections of the Code of Ordinances:

¢ Section 86-618(2) which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals, provided, that such alteration or extension shall not increase the area,
height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site
development regulations.

A pre-existing 480 square foot (24’ x 20") accessory building which is utilized as a one-car
garage, exists in the front yard of the subject site. The applicant is requesting a variance to
allow an addition to the nonconforming huilding.

The applicant is proposing an approximate 288 square foot addition (12’ x 24’) to the existing
accessory building to allow a second stall to be constructed. The right-of-way of East Lake
Drive is 50 feet in this vicinity and the proposed addition is setback 29.5 feet from the edge of
the right-of-way. A minimum street setback of 85 feet from the centerline of the right-of-way is
required by Section 86-367. No relief from this requirement is provided within the Lake Lansing
Overlay District. Therefore a variance of 30.5 is required for the addition.

The existing accessory structure is nonconforming because of the following:

¢ The accessory structure’s eave encroaches six inches into the adjacent property to the
north.

* |t is setback 64 feet from the centerline of the East Lake Drive right-of-way.

+ The furthermost point of the accessory structure is located approximately 112 feet to the
east of the residence in the front yard.




ZBA Case No. 14-02-12-2
- February 20, 2014
Page 2

The sanitary sewer easement shown on the survey as extending across the property is
incorrect. The Department of Public Works & Engineering visited the site on Friday, February
21, 2014 and confirmed the easement is in the roadway, not on the subject property.

Site Information

o The existing accessory building is 480 square feet and was built in the 1930s as a guest
residence and was converted into a garage in 1978. At its closest point, the existing
structure is approximately 64 feet from the centerline of East Lake Drive

e The proposed addition to the accessory building is 288 square feet.

s The proposed front setback from the centerline of Lake Drive is 54.5 feet. A minimum of 85
feet is required by Section 86-367.

» No variances have been granted for the subject property.

Attachments

Site Location Map

Application

Submittals from the Applicant

Photos of the site

Communication from Carolyn Baaso, dated February 9, 2014

oM

G\ COMMUN PLNG & DEVIPLNG\ZBAR2014 ZBAVZ_14_02_26_1.1doc
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AP, .,

( . : oo
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
PLANNING DIVISION
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, M 48864
(517) 853-4560

VARIANCE APPLICATION

Applicant ;
Address of Apphcant

/-;,a«'/fﬁ AR U7

Telephone (Wetl €ed/ S/ . Telephone (Home) -
Fax Email address: /(& C?Wﬂ// <oy
Interest in property (circle one): Tenant Option ¢ Other

B. Site addressflocation /w3 Edst L2tr LorvvE

Zoning district &< /> - Parcel number 2%.0% &2 ' tLogs - O
C. Nature of request (Please check all that apply):
1 Request for variance(s)
Q Request for interpretation of provision(s) of the "Zonmg Ordinance” of the Code of
Ordinances
m} Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official .

charged with interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinance” of
the Code of Ordinances

Zoning Ordinance section(s)

Supporting Material if Applicable
-Architectural sketches
-Other

D. Required Supporting Material

-Property survey

-Legal description

-Proof of property ownership or
approval letter from owner

-Site plan to scale

-Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria will be met (See
next page)

' - ] » +

L flram Flerze.

Print Name

)&/z r/200%
Date

Signature of Applicant

gﬁ///SMG ore
/

{ (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the. Township’s representatives or
experts the right to enter onto the above described property (or as described in the
attached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including but not limited fo the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicant(s):
This is optional and will not affect any decision on your application.)

e m e B

(AW VT

//én\/zf,u&/ NI LN

Received by/Date: ', /.// 7 /-/ / /J//: / /%

e /Oa/ [0 -2]~ 2003
SignatQre of Applicdnt(s) . Date o e
b Coorer e /21] 2o s PP
Signature of Applicant(s) Date “ T il .‘
i l act o 1 M
\ ULl &+ Lo \
)l il T\J [““ﬂ
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Charter Township of Meridian ' JAH 2 8 2014
Community Planning and Development

5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 LA ald U st
01/29/2014

Dear Mr, Brown,

As noted in my original variance request of 10/21/2013, I wish to build an addition to my garage at
6103 East Lake Drive. At our first meeting we inspected the Flood Plain map for Lot 18. The lowest
ground elevations shown along the lake are above the 100 year flood plain for either datum.

The existing garage measures 24 x 20 fect about the size of a two car garage. Site constraints allow but
one 12 x 20 foot stall. The constraint is a 47 inch DBH swamp white oak 20 feet directly cast of the
north edge of the existing stall. The tree requires careful backing up to safely exit the existing stall.

The aforementioned original request asked for a configuration extending the existing one stall to a
double stall (nose to tail). Upon further examination, this configuration would exacerbate the existing
drainage problem created by the township allowing HDI to site the home immediately north at least a
foot too high so that rapid drainage is directly across our lot, (unlike the original residence torn down
to build that home north of lot 18).

The proposed garage addition is a 12 x24 foot stall directly south of the existing stall. Attached
drawings show the scope of remodeling. Additions to the existing garage total about 280 square feet.

This seems a doable solution that maintains neighborhood character. The existing drive will not require
expansion but a walk past the garage needs to be constructed. This would solve 28 years of frustration
facing a two car family with a one car garage.

Granting this variance will not adversely affect adjacent properties and maintains the ambiance of the
Sunset Cove neighborhood. Such a solution seems unique and should not engender a precedent or
change in Township regulations,

Granting a variance will allow use of property in a manner that carries out the spirit of the ordinance,
provides a certain justice and protects beautiful and venerabl

William C. Plierce
6103 E. Lake Dr.
Haslett, Ml 48840

Thank you for considering this request,

Jhsce Feir el

Bill Pierce P

Nancy Inman 5 jlz‘/) L(%/(’, -.Q}E_z:’/%f./,?’)"—d-’»f R
/e

6103 East Lake Drive

Haslett, MI 48840

517-339-9107 Cell 517-648-2049
bpierce7561 @gmail.com
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Rick Brown

From: Carolyn Baaso <crbaaso@hotmail.com>
Sent: Sunday, February 09, 2014 10:09 AM
To: Rick Brown

Ca Bill Pierce; nancy inman; Ed Tobin
Subject: ZBA #14-02-26-1 (Pierce & Inman)

Dear Mr. Brown,

We live two homes to the north of Bill and Nancy, at 6117 Cottage Drive.
We would like to voice SUPPORT of their garage enlargement project.
They are thoughtful planners and we have NO objection to their project.

Thank you,

Ed and Carolyn Tobin
6117 Cottage Drive
Haslett, Michigan 48840

Sent from my iPad




MEMORANDUM

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals

FROM: %]IX/\, % M/!/%é(

Martha K. Wyatt
Associate Planner/Landscape Archttect

DATE: February 21, 2014

RE: ZBA Case No. 14-02-26-3

ZBA CASE NO.: 14-02-26-3 PETER HOLTZ, 2215 BURCHAM DRIVE, EAST LANSING, Ml
48823

DESCRIPTION: 2090 Grand River Avenue

TAX PARCEL.: 21-226-003

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 (Commercial)

The applicant is requesting a variance from the following section of the Code of Ordinances:

o Section 86-618(2), which states nonconforming structures, other than single-family
structures, may be altered, expanded, or modernized without prior approval of the zoning
board of appeals; provided, that structural alterations or extensions shall not increase the
area, height, bulk, use, or extent of the structure and shall satisfy all other applicable site
development regulations.

The applicant, representing the owner, is proposing to remodel the front fagade of the existing
multi-tenant building at 2090 Grand River Avenue. Special Use Permit #80231 was approved by
the Planning Commission in December 1980 for placement of fill in the 100-year floodplain for
the construction of the approximate 7,500 square foot multi-tenant building. The building was
constructed in 1981 and currently has three (3) tenant suites.

The building is considered a nonconforming structure as the northeast corner of the building s
located approximately ten (10) feet from the east property line. The required side yard setback
was ten (10) feet in 1981 however the current required setback is fifteen (15) feet; thus the
building is considered nonconforming. The building meets the current required front yard
setback which is 100 feet from the centerline of Granc River Avenue and Okemos Road.

The applicant is proposing to remodel the existing canopy (covered waltkway) on the front
(south) fagade of the building by removing the existing metal siding and installing a new fagade
constructed of EFIS (Exterior Insulation and Finishing System) over the underlying frame. The
~ canopy provides coverage over the 8-foot wide sidewalk along the front of the building where
the entrance doors to the tenant spaces are located. The new fagade will add approximately
four (4) feet of height to the building and will extend approximately ten (10) inches beyond the
existing canopy. Four (4) decorative columns (EFIS and stone) are also proposed under the
canopy along the south facade. The footprint of the building is not changing.




ZBA Case No. 14-02-26-3
February 21, 2014
Page 2

Section 86-618(2) states nonconforming structures may be altered without prior approval by the
Zoning Board of Appeals provided such structural alterations do not increase the area, bulk
height, bulk, use or extent of the structure.

The existing building is considered nonconforming. The proposed alterations to the canopy and
the four (4) proposed decorative columns increases the area, height, bulk, and extent of the
structure; therefore the applicant is requesting a variance to add onto a nonconforming building.

The building permit for project is currently review (PB # 14-0004). Approval is pending the
outcome of the variance request.

Site History

o On December 10, 1980 the Zoning Board of Appeals granted a variance waiving the
requirement to provide a compensating cut for the placement of fill in the 100-year
floodplain for the construction of the retail building, under ZBA Case # 80-12-10-3.

e On November 12, 1997 the Zoning Board of Appeals denied a variance request to provide
less than the minimum number of required parking spaces for a proposed restaurant in the
multi-tenant building, under ZBA Case #97-10-22-1.

o On December 15, 1980, the Planning Commission approved Special Use Permit #80231
permitting the construction of a retail building in the 100-year floodplain of the Pine Lake
Drain.

e The building was constructed in 1981 under PB #13571.

Attachments

Application

Site Location Map

Letter from Applicant dated February 3, 2014

Color drawing of proposed canopy (PB #14-0004)

Site Plan and Elevations dated received by the Township on February 3, 2014

arLnN -~
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN
PLANNING DIVISION
5151 MARSH ROAD, OKEMOS, i 48864
(517) 853-4560

VARIANGE APRLICATION
A, Applicant oz ©.HotE _
Addiress of Applicant_ 2215 PUJRCHAMN bk
- ELANSNCe, MU 4Bbed ,
Telephone (Work) 5{7 - Z90 ~&> /8L Telephone (Home)
Fax 711 547 - ¥ % Email address: _pCCC € veckiind 2. Lova _
Interest in property (circle one): Owner " Tenant Option L@hﬁf)ﬂf’ﬁ-ﬂ?‘ﬁr

B,  Sieaddresstocation_ o0 (O LRWD AR M, CFENDS ,
Zoning district ___ ¢ 2. Parcel number __ 23 — (02 ~(02 & =246 -00 >

C.  Naiure of request (Please check all that apply):
B Request for variance(s) :
n! Request for interpratation of provision(s) of the “Zoning Ordinance” of the Code of

Ordinances
] Review an order, requirements, decision, or a determination of a Township official
charged with Interpreting or enforcing the provisions of the “Zoning Ordinancs” of
the Code of Ordinances
Zoning Ordinance section(s) 20 - d4pz. Al B @8 Nollenapnds S’JTZ{«)
CEMIVES
n. Aequired Suppoviing Material Supporiing Material if Applicable. -

-Property survey -Architectural sketches | §
-Legal descripiion -Cther
-Proof of property ownership or

approval letter from owner

-Site plan to scale e ommrr TS
Written statement, which demonstrates how all the review criteria v.m'iilw‘ea;5 ,,,,, LT I
next page)
d’i’ Zﬁi& JETER & LT 23/ 20
Signatur& of Applicant Print Name Date :

Fee: 4 4&)0;’0 Received by/Date: < {m Mﬁ\, W"}nylﬁr 2/5/

| (we) hereby grant permission for members of the Charter Township of Meridian Zoning
Board of Appeals, Township staff members and the Township’s representatives or
. experts the right fo enter onfo the above described property (or as described in ihe
altached information) in my (our) absence for the purposes of gathering information
including hut not limited to the taking and the use of photographs. (Note to Applicani(s):

Thi jonal and will not affect any decision on your application.)
LA 2/3) Z2¢
Signature of Applicant(s) Date
: : ""‘*s""'!(“’ﬂr"""!"'r't, !“JI
Signature of Applicant(s) Date [ IR B{)&_- f
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Mon 3 Feb 2014

Charter Township of Meridian

Planning Division
5151 Marsh Road ROCIKW@ED
Okemos, MI 48864

DESIGN
PETER B. HOLZ
ARCHITECT

Project: 2090 W. Grand River Ave
Variance Application Supplement

Summary — at the time the building was built the side yard requirement was 10°, Now 15 is required [86-
402] and because we are adding bulk and height to the building, a variance is required [86-618].

The only part of the building that is within the 15’ side yard setback is the
Northeast corner of the building, not the project area. No increase in footprint is
pl‘opo&'ed :
The bulk we are proposing adding consisis of four decorative columng on the South
side of the building to modernize the Iook of the building,
- The height we are proposing raises the fagade an additional 4-0" to increase the
presence of the building. We are not asking for any variance fo the sign ordinance.

A variance is to be granted, if the following Review Criteria are met:
1. Unique circumstances exist that are peculiar to the land or structure that are not applicable to other
land or structures in the same zoning district.

o This does not apply since the building was built in corpliance with ordinances in
effect al the fime of construction.

2, These special circumstances are not self-created.
o The circumstances thai require this variance are Township-created, not self-
creaied.

3, Strict interpretation and enforcement of the literal terms and provisions of the Oxdinance would
result in practical difficulties.

o Compliance would involve demolishing part of the building or canceling the facelitt
project.
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Siﬁceleiy, I_J ‘
Rockwood De‘ngn P.C. UL U L

Petm B. Holz, Architect

Meridian Township
2090 W, Grand River Variance
Page 2 of 2

The alleged practical difficulties, which will result from a failure fo giant the variance, would
unreasonably prevent the owner from using the property for a permitied purpose or would render
conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome.

True

Granting the vaviance is the minimum action that will make possible the use of the land or
structure in a manner which is not contrary to the public interest and which would cairy out the
spirit of this zoning ordinance, secure public safety, and provide substantial justice.

There is no change To the level of public safety and the project is intended for the
beautification of the Township,

Granting the variance will not adversely affect adjacent land or the essential character in the
vicinity of the property.

Granting the variance will enhance fhe character of the vicinity of the property and
will encourage acljacent properiies to update their facades.

The conditions pertaining to the land or shucture ave not so general or recwrrent in naiure as 1o
make the formmlation of a genexal regulation for such conditions practicable.

True, however, the Ordinance needs to be more specific in the determination of
when a variance is required. The vague use of the ferms "bulk” and “heighi” should
be quantified or allow the building official to make thai decision and issue a building
periit in order to help the Township enhance its "business-friendly” reputation,

Granting the variance will be generally consistent with public interest, the p oses and intent of

this Zoning Orcinance. ] [‘3_15, U

!

. §
Frue. i
!

R A D) £ T A £ R O3 D R

LTSS }“:1;5,1"'-"'5-.5

e T R

2215 BURCHAM DRIVE - EAST LANSING, MICHIGAN 48823
517-290-6780 TFAX: 517-347-1943 pete@Roclovood3.com
www.Rockwood3.com




